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O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1800 

  ANSWERED ON 10/02/2026 

 

PMGSY IN UTTAR PRADESH 

 

1800. Shri RamashankarVidharthiRajbhar: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENTbe pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of roads proposed under the Pradhan Mantri Gram 

SadakYojana (PMGSY)and out of these roads, the number of 

roads have been completed and pending so far; in Deoriaand 

Ballia districts of Uttar Pradesh during the last five years, year 

and road-wise; and 

(b)  the reasons for the delay and the time by which such roads are 

likely to be completed? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)  

  

(a): The details of road length sanctioned and constructed under 

various interventions/verticals of Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana 

(PMGSY), during the last five years, in Uttar Pradesh are given as 

under:- 

  

Year 

No. of 

Roads 

Sanction

ed 

Road 

Length 

Sanction

ed (km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

Sanction

ed 

No. of 

Roads 

Complet

ed 

No. of 

Bridges 

Complet

ed 

Road 

Length 

Complet

ed (km) 

2020-21 883 6188 4 94 0 718 

2021-22 1610 12274 0 216 3 3368 

2022-23 0 0 0 744 4 5011 

2023-24 64 454 0 911 4 6799 

2024-25 3 22 1 495 4 2808 

2025-26 

(as on 

5.02.202

6) 

0 0 0 88 0 527 
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  The timeline for completion of these works sanctioned under 

PMGSY-III is  March 2026.    

As reported by the State Government of Uttar Pradesh, the 

details of progress made in Deoria District and Ballia District of 

Uttar Pradesh in the last five yearsare as follows:-  

  

District:  Deoria : 

  

Sanctioned Completed In Progress 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length  

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

No. of  

Roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length  

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

68 489.307 0 56 429.339 0 14 59.968 0 

  

  

District-Ballia : 

  

Sanctioned Completed 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length  

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

No. of  

Roads 

Road Length 

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

32 233.08 0 32 233.08 0 

  

(b): All the works of Ballia District have been completed.  In 

Deoraia district, 14 road works of 59.968 Km which have been 

sanctioned under PMGSY-III, are pending for completion. Five works 

have been sanctioned in the year 2021-22, and 9 works in the 

year 2023-24.  Roadwise details of these 14 pending works are 

enclosed in Annexure. The timeline for completion of PMGSY-

III works is March 2026.  

  

***** 
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Annexure 

  

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the LSUQ-1800, due for Reply on 10.02.2026 

Sr 

.N

o. 

Distri

ct 

Name 

Block  

Name 

Pac

k 

age  

No. 

Sanct

io 

ned 

Year 

Road  

Name /  

Bridge  

Name 

Sanct 

ion  

Cost  

in Rs. 

Lakh 

Road 

Lengt

h 

(Kms) 

Road 

Lengt

h 

Comp

le 

ted in 

km 

Exp 

endi 

ture 

in Rs. 

Lakh 

Status Likely 

to be 

compl

et 

ed 

( date) 

1 
Deori

a  

Bhaga

l 

pur 

UP 

2094 

2023 - 

2024 

T07- 

Chero (Barthi)  

To Paina 

1001.4

0 
8.000 0.000 

324.1

0 

 Under 

Progre

ss 

31.03. 

2026 

2 
Deori

a  

Bhaga

l 

pur 

UP 

2014

6 

2024 - 

2025 

T10-T01 Kahavn 

To  

T06 Arila 

754.20 8.200 0.000 0.00 

Under 

progre

ss 

31.03. 

2026 

3 
Deori

a  

Bhat 

par  

Rani 

UP 

2013

8 

2023 - 

2024 

MRL06-Bishun 

pura 

to 

BankataShamhuKhai

rat 

via  

Railway crossing 

715.68 5.700 0.000 0.77 

  

Under 

Progre

ss 

31.03. 

2026 

4 
Deori

a  

Bhatp

ar 

Rani 

UP 

2014

5 

2023 - 

2024 

MRL07-Khampar  

to  

Drigpura 

via  

NetuabirTikamparAk

atahi 

1754.7

9 

12.40

0 
0.000 1.68 

Under 

Progre

ss 

31.03. 

2026 

5 
Deori

a  

Deori

a 

Sadar 

UP 

2010

9 

2021 - 

2022 

T09- 

Deoria 

to  

Basdila 

419.48 5.150 4.650 83.30 

Under 

Progre

ss 

s 

15.02. 

2026 

6 
Deori

a  

Deori

a 

Sadar 

UP 

2010

4 

2021 - 

2022 

T03- 

Deoria 

to  

Beldand 

1130.6

6 

10.00

0 
9.900 

839.8

8 

Under 

Progre

ss 

15.02. 

2026 

7 
Deori

a  

Deori

a 

Sadar 

UP 

2013

9 

2023 - 

2024 

MRL38- 

Piprachandra 

bhan 

to sahjauli 

via hatakhas 

620.76 6.920 3.920 
170.0

0 

Under 

Progre

ss 

28.02. 

2026 

8 
Deori

a  

Deori

a 

Sadar 

UP 

2014

0 

2023 - 

2024 

MRL27-T05  

to BarhayaBuzurg 

via 

JunggleThakurahi 

534.96 5.650 5.550 
153.2

6 

Under 

Progre

ss 

28.02. 

2026 

9 
Deori

a  

Gouri 

Bazar 

UP 

2014

4 

2023 - 

2024 

MRL01-gauri bazar 

rudrapurmargindupu

r to RudrapurBypass 

via Baniyani 

2009.1

4 

14.40

0 

14.40

0 

590.7

7 

Under 

Progre

ss 

28.02. 

2026 

10 
Deori

a  
Lar 

UP 

2090 

2021 - 

2022 

MRL01-LAR  

ROAD  

TO DHARA 

1333.7

4 

11.29

7 
8.200 

668.8

8 

Under 

Progre

28.02. 

2026 
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HARA  

VIA  

NEMA 

ss 

11 
Deori

a  
Lar 

UP 

2010

0 

2021 - 

2022 

MRL31- 

Lar 

Bhatpar Road  

Km  

1 TO  Parasi  

Chaklar 

727.75 5.684 0.000 
265.8

0 

Under 

Progre

ss 

15.02. 

2026 

12 
Deori

a  
Lar 

UP 

2014

1 

2023 - 

2024 

MRL41-Guthani 

Kundouli 

Road km  

4 To Khema Dai 

678.08 5.000 0.000 0.68 

Under 

Progre

ss 

31.03. 

2026 

13 
Deori

a  
Lar 

UP 

2014

2 

2023 - 

2024 

MRL37-Guthani 

Kundouli Road Km  

1 To Manikpur Via 

Churia 

615.02 6.225 0.000 0.84 

Under 

Progre

ss 

31.03. 

2026 

14 
Deori

a  

TARK 

ULWA 

UP 

2010

7 

2021 - 

2022 

T09-Mundera Babu 

To NautanHathiy 

agarh 

769.54 6.220 5.720 
424.4

6 

Under 

Progre

ss 

15.02. 

2026 

  
  Total       13065.

20 

110.8

46 

52.34

0 

3524.

43 

  

  

   

***** 


