

**GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT**

**LOK SABHA  
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1800  
ANSWERED ON 10/02/2026**

**PMGSY IN UTTAR PRADESH**

**1800. Shri RamashankarVidharthiRajbhar:**

**Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:**

- (a) the details of roads proposed under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) and out of these roads, the number of roads have been completed and pending so far; in Deoria and Ballia districts of Uttar Pradesh during the last five years, year and road-wise; and
- (b) the reasons for the delay and the time by which such roads are likely to be completed?

**ANSWER**

**MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  
(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)**

(a): The details of road length sanctioned and constructed under various interventions/verticals of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), during the last five years, in Uttar Pradesh are given as under:-

<b>Year</b>	<b>No. of Roads Sanctioned</b>	<b>Road Length Sanctioned (km)</b>	<b>No. of Bridges Sanctioned</b>	<b>No. of Roads Completed</b>	<b>No. of Bridges Completed</b>	<b>Road Length Completed (km)</b>
<b>2020-21</b>	<b>883</b>	<b>6188</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>94</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>718</b>
<b>2021-22</b>	<b>1610</b>	<b>12274</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>216</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>3368</b>
<b>2022-23</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>744</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>5011</b>
<b>2023-24</b>	<b>64</b>	<b>454</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>911</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>6799</b>
<b>2024-25</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>22</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>495</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>2808</b>
<b>2025-26 (as on 5.02.2026)</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>88</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>527</b>

**The timeline for completion of these works sanctioned under PMGSY-III is March 2026.**

**As reported by the State Government of Uttar Pradesh, the details of progress made in Deoria District and Ballia District of Uttar Pradesh in the last five years are as follows:-**

**District: Deoria :**

Sanctioned			Completed			In Progress		
No. of Roads	Road Length (km)	No. of Bridges	No. of Roads	Road Length (km)	No. of Bridges	No. of Roads	Road Length (km)	No. of Bridges
68	489.307	0	56	429.339	0	14	59.968	0

**District-Ballia :**

Sanctioned			Completed		
No. of Roads	Road Length (km)	No. of Bridges	No. of Roads	Road Length (km)	No. of Bridges
32	233.08	0	32	233.08	0

**(b): All the works of Ballia District have been completed. In Deoria district, 14 road works of 59.968 Km which have been sanctioned under PMGSY-III, are pending for completion. Five works have been sanctioned in the year 2021-22, and 9 works in the year 2023-24. Roadwise details of these 14 pending works are enclosed in Annexure. The timeline for completion of PMGSY-III works is March 2026.**

\*\*\*\*\*

## Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the LSUQ-1800, due for Reply on 10.02.2026											
Sr .N o.	Distri ct Name	Block Name	Pac k age No.	Sanct io ned Year	Road Name / Bridge Name	Sanct ion Cost in Rs. Lakh	Road Lengt h (Kms)	Road Lengt h Comp le ted in km	Exp endi ture in Rs. Lakh	Status	Likely to be compl et ed ( date)
1	Deori a	Bhaga l pur	UP 2094	2023 - 2024	T07- Chero (Barthi) To Paina	1001.4 0	8.000	0.000	324.1 0	Under Progre ss	31.03. 2026
2	Deori a	Bhaga l pur	UP 2014 6	2024 - 2025	T10-T01 Kahavn To T06 Arila	754.20	8.200	0.000	0.00	Under progre ss	31.03. 2026
3	Deori a	Bhat par Rani	UP 2013 8	2023 - 2024	MRL06-Bishun pura to BankataShamhuKhai rat via Railway crossing	715.68	5.700	0.000	0.77	Under Progre ss	31.03. 2026
4	Deori a	Bhatp ar Rani	UP 2014 5	2023 - 2024	MRL07-Khampar to Drigpura via NetuabirTikamparAk atahi	1754.7 9	12.40 0	0.000	1.68	Under Progre ss	31.03. 2026
5	Deori a	Deori a Sadar	UP 2010 9	2021 - 2022	T09- Deoria to Basdila	419.48	5.150	4.650	83.30	Under Progre ss	15.02. 2026
6	Deori a	Deori a Sadar	UP 2010 4	2021 - 2022	T03- Deoria to Beldand	1130.6 6	10.00 0	9.900	839.8 8	Under Progre ss	15.02. 2026
7	Deori a	Deori a Sadar	UP 2013 9	2023 - 2024	MRL38- Piprachandra bhan to sahjauli via hatakhas	620.76	6.920	3.920	170.0 0	Under Progre ss	28.02. 2026
8	Deori a	Deori a Sadar	UP 2014 0	2023 - 2024	MRL27-T05 to BarhayaBuzurg via JunggleThakurahi	534.96	5.650	5.550	153.2 6	Under Progre ss	28.02. 2026
9	Deori a	Gouri Bazar	UP 2014 4	2023 - 2024	MRL01-gauri bazar rudrapurmargindupu r to RudrapurBypass via Baniyani	2009.1 4	14.40 0	14.40 0	590.7 7	Under Progre ss	28.02. 2026
10	Deori a	Lar	UP 2090	2021 - 2022	MRL01-LAR ROAD TO DHARA	1333.7 4	11.29 7	8.200	668.8 8	Under Progre	28.02. 2026

					<b>HARA VIA NEMA</b>					<b>ss</b>	
<b>11</b>	<b>Deoria</b>	<b>Lar</b>	<b>UP 2010 0</b>	<b>2021 - 2022</b>	<b>MRL31- Lar Bhatpar Road Km 1 TO Parasi Chaklar</b>	<b>727.75</b>	<b>5.684</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>265.8 0</b>	<b>Under Progre ss</b>	<b>15.02. 2026</b>
<b>12</b>	<b>Deoria</b>	<b>Lar</b>	<b>UP 2014 1</b>	<b>2023 - 2024</b>	<b>MRL41-Guthani Kundouli Road km 4 To Khema Dai</b>	<b>678.08</b>	<b>5.000</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.68</b>	<b>Under Progre ss</b>	<b>31.03. 2026</b>
<b>13</b>	<b>Deoria</b>	<b>Lar</b>	<b>UP 2014 2</b>	<b>2023 - 2024</b>	<b>MRL37-Guthani Kundouli Road Km 1 To Manikpur Via Churia</b>	<b>615.02</b>	<b>6.225</b>	<b>0.000</b>	<b>0.84</b>	<b>Under Progre ss</b>	<b>31.03. 2026</b>
<b>14</b>	<b>Deoria</b>	<b>TARK ULWA</b>	<b>UP 2010 7</b>	<b>2021 - 2022</b>	<b>T09-Mundera Babu To NautanHathiy agarh</b>	<b>769.54</b>	<b>6.220</b>	<b>5.720</b>	<b>424.4 6</b>	<b>Under Progre ss</b>	<b>15.02. 2026</b>
		<b>Total</b>				<b>13065. 20</b>	<b>110.8 46</b>	<b>52.34 0</b>	<b>3524. 43</b>		

\*\*\*\*\*